

# 09-4112-cv

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA, GLOBAL FUND FOR WOMEN, GLOBAL RIGHTS,  
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL DEFENCE ATTORNEYS  
ASSOCIATION, THE NATION MAGAZINE, PEN AMERICAN CENTER, SERVICE  
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, WASHINGTON OFFICE ON LATIN AMERICA,  
DANIEL N. ARSHACK, DAVID NEVIN, SCOTT MCKAY, SYLVIA ROYCE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

—against—

JOHN MCCONNELL, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence,  
KEITH B. ALEXANDER, in his official capacity as Director of the National Security  
Agency and Chief of the Central Security Service, ERIC H. HOLDER, in his offi-  
cial capacity as Attorney General of the United States,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE, THE CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY,  
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT, THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION AND THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

BARBARA MOSES  
MORVILLO, ABRAMOWITZ, GRAND,  
IASON, ANELLO & BOHRER, P.C.  
565 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 856-9600

EMILY BERMAN  
ELIZABETH GOITEIN  
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
161 Avenue of the Americas, 12th Floor  
New York, New York 10013  
(212) 998-6730

*(Counsel continued on inside cover)*

---

---

SHARON BRADFORD FRANKLIN

*Senior Counsel*

THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT

1200 18th Street, N.W., Suite 1000

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 580-6928

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. In the Absence of Sufficient Judicial Oversight Over Executive Surveillance Authority, that Authority Is Prone to Abuse .....	7
II. If the District Court Decision Stands, There Will Be No Meaningful Judicial Oversight of Executive Surveillance Under the FAA.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967) .....	5, 7, 9
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008) .....	8
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951) .....	8-9
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	3
<i>In re Proceedings Required by § 702(i) of the FISA Amendments Act of 2008</i> , No. Misc. 08-01 (FISA Ct. Aug. 27, 2008) .....	6-7, 25
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803) .....	7
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	8
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008).....	3
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	9
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	3
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944) .....	8
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940) .....	7
<i>United States v. Duggan</i> , 743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	24
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	8
<i>United States v. Pelton</i> , 835 F.2d 1067 (4th Cir. 1987).....	24

<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974) .....	9
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the E. Dist. of Mich. (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	9, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	17
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949) .....	7

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY MATERIALS**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2518(4) .....	21
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, Pub. L. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1783 (1978) (“FISA”) .....	5
50 U.S.C. § 1801(e)(2).....	21
50 U.S.C. § 1801(h)(1) .....	22
50 U.S.C. § 1804.....	18, 19
50 U.S.C. § 1805.....	18, 19
50 U.S.C. § 1805(a)(2)(A).....	21
50 U.S.C. § 1805(c)(1).....	20, 21
50 U.S.C. § 1805(d)(3) .....	22
50 U.S.C. § 1805(e)(3).....	19
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-261 (2008) (“FAA”).....	3
50 U.S.C. 1881a(d)(1).....	20, 21

50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)(2)(A).....	21, 22
50 U.S.C. 1881a(g)(4).....	20
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(i) .....	22, 23
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(i)(4)(B).....	24
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(l) .....	23
S. Rep. No. 95-604(I) (1977), reprinted at 1978 U.S.S.C.A.N. 3904.....	5
S. Rep. No. 95-701 (1978).....	24
Senate Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities, Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans (Book II), S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976).....	10-13, 17, 18
Senate Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities, Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans (Book III), S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976) .....	12

### MISCELLANEOUS

James Bamford, <i>The Shadow Factory: The Ultra-Secret NSA from 9/11 to the Eavesdropping on America</i> (2008) .....	12-14
<i>Countdown: Did U.S. Spy on Journalists?</i> (MSNBC television broadcast January 21, 2009).....	15
<i>Compromising the Constitution</i> , N.Y. Times, July 8, 2008 .....	19-20
Siobhan Gorman, <i>Deal Set on Domestic Spy Powers</i> , Wall St. J., June 20, 2008 .....	19
Eric Lichtblau & James Risen, <i>Officials Say U.S. Wiretaps Exceeded Law</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 16, 2009 .....	6, 16

Eric Lichtblau & James Risén, <i>U.S. Wiretapping of Limited Value, Officials Report</i> , N.Y. Times, July 11, 2009 .....	14
Offices of the Inspectors General of Dep't of Defense, Dep't of Justice, Central Intelligence Agency, Nat'l Security Agency, & Office of the Director of Nat'l Intelligence, <i>Unclassified Report on the President's Surveillance Program</i> , Report No. 2009-00133-AS (July 10, 2009).....	13-14, 20
James Risén and Eric Lichtblau, <i>E-Mail Surveillance Renews Concerns in Congress</i> , N.Y. Times, June 16, 2009 .....	17, 25-26
Brian Ross, Vic Walter & Anna Schecter, <i>Inside Account of U.S. Eavesdropping on Americans</i> (ABC News Oct. 9, 2008) .....	15
Mark Tushnet, <i>Making Civil Rights Law: Thurgood Marshall and the Supreme Court, 1931-1961</i> (1994) .....	12
Letter from Assistant Attorney General Ronald Weich to the Hon. Harry Reid, May 14, 2009 .....	22
